• initial capital cost will be totally spend during the first year of construction;
• initial capital costs are financed by equity;
• open-pit will be carried out by Glen Eagle and a specialized mining contractor;
• specialized mining contractor will provide his own mining equipments;
• mining and processing expenses will commence in the first year of operation.

The following Table is showing the economic results of the base case scenario.

Item Value Reference
Total Revenues 528.3 M$
Total Operating Costs 364.9 M$
Pre-production Capital Costs 42.1 M$
Sustaining Capital Costs 16.2 M$
Royalty paid 19.8 M$
Salvage value + Working capital recovery 8.8 M$
Undiscounted benefits 94.1 M$
Discounted benefits at 6.00 % 53.3 M$
Internal rate of return 28.7 %
Payback period 1.9 years

A Sensitivity analysis shown in the next Table has been prepared with variations of ±30% for the
CAPEX, mill recovery, spodumene value and Opex. The two following Figures are graphs of the
NPV and IRR sensitivity for variations of above parameters.

Technical Report, Preliminary Economic Assessment, Authier Lithium Property, Abitibi, Quebec, Canada  Page 19

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

CAPEX $ 31,500,000   36,000,000   40,500,000   45,000,000   49,500,000   54,000,000   58,500,000

NPV $ 65,700,000   61,600,000   57,500,000   53,300,000   49,300,000   45,200,000   41,100,000
IRR % 48.6   39.8   33.5   28.7   25.0   21.9   19.4

Processing recovery % 59.5   68.0   76.5   85.0   93.5

NPV $ 54,300,000-   18,400,000-   17,500,000   53,300,000   89,300,000

IRR % 13.1   28.7   44.7

Spodumene value $/t conc. 367.5   420.0   472.5   525.0   577.5   630.0   682.5

NPV $ 61,000,000-   23,200,000-   15,400,000   53,300,000   91,900,000   129,700,000 168,300,000

IRR % 12.3   28.7   45.9   62.2   78.3

Mining cost $/t mined 2.24   2.56   2.88   3.20   3.52   3.84   4.16

NPV $ 75,300,000   68,000,000   60,700,000   53,300,000   46,100,000   38,800,000   31,500,000

IRR % 37.3   34.5   31.7   28.7   25.7   22.6   19.5

Processing cost $/t treated 9.68   11.06   12.45   13.83   15.21   16.60   17.98

NPV $ 77,100,000   69,200,000   61,300,000   53,300,000   45,500,000   37,500,000   29,700,000

IRR % 39.3   35.8   32.2   28.7   25.2   21.7   18.3

Variation

Technical Report, Preliminary Economic Assessment, Authier Lithium Property, Abitibi, Quebec, Canada  Page 20

The base case scenario supposed that the concentrate production will be sold to the local market
(within Abitibi) and to the US market (50% - 50%). To assess the project sensitivity to the potential
market, two scenarios were analysed where 100% of the production will be sold to each market
respectively. The results are shown in the following Table.

Market Production sold
100% locally

Production sold
100% to US

NPV (M$) 74.7 32.1
IRR (%) 38.2 19.4

[…]

assumption that Glen Eagle will purchase 1% NSR of claims CDC2183454, 2183455 and 2194819
for the amount of 1.0 M$. This assumption is based on a signed agreement between Glen Eagle and
a third party owning a NSR royalties of those claims. The resulting royalties for the entire deposit
are therefore presented in the next Figure.

Technical Report, Preliminary Economic Assessment, Authier Lithium Property, Abitibi, Quebec, Canada  Page 135

Figure 22-1: Royalties on the Authier Property

Interests

All the economical analysis presented in this study are calculated as pre-financed, so no interests
attributable to capital financing was considered.

Technical Report, Preliminary Economic Assessment, Authier Lithium Property, Abitibi, Quebec, Canada  Page 136

22.5 Sensitivity analysis

22.5.1 Sensitivity on base case scenario

The sensitivity of the pre-tax Net Present Value was evaluated for changes in key driven variables
and parameters such as:

• Capital investment (CAPEX)
• Processing recovery
• Spodumene concentrate value
• Open pit mining cost (OPEX)
• Processing cost (OPEX)

Table 22-3: Sensitivity to Capex, Recovery, Concentrate Value and Opex

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

CAPEX $ 31,500,000   36,000,000   40,500,000   45,000,000   49,500,000   54,000,000   58,500,000

NPV $ 65,700,000   61,600,000   57,500,000   53,300,000   49,300,000   45,200,000   41,100,000
IRR % 48.6   39.8   33.5   28.7   25.0   21.9   19.4

Processing recovery % 59.5   68.0   76.5   85.0   93.5

NPV $ 54,300,000-   18,400,000-   17,500,000   53,300,000   89,300,000

IRR % 13.1   28.7   44.7

Spodumene value $/t conc. 367.5   420.0   472.5   525.0   577.5   630.0   682.5

NPV $ 61,000,000-   23,200,000-   15,400,000   53,300,000   91,900,000   129,700,000 168,300,000

IRR % 12.3   28.7   45.9   62.2   78.3

Mining cost $/t mined 2.24   2.56   2.88   3.20   3.52   3.84   4.16

NPV $ 75,300,000   68,000,000   60,700,000   53,300,000   46,100,000   38,800,000   31,500,000

IRR % 37.3   34.5   31.7   28.7   25.7   22.6   19.5

Processing cost $/t treated 9.68   11.06   12.45   13.83   15.21   16.60   17.98

NPV $ 77,100,000   69,200,000   61,300,000   53,300,000   45,500,000   37,500,000   29,700,000

IRR % 39.3   35.8   32.2   28.7   25.2   21.7   18.3

Variation

Technical Report, Preliminary Economic Assessment, Authier Lithium Property, Abitibi, Quebec, Canada  Page 137

Figure 22-2: Sensitivity Graph of NPV’s Results

Figure 22-3: Sensitivity Graph of IRR’s Results

The sensitivity analysis clearly demonstrates that the project is mainly sensitive to the processing
recovery and the spodumene concentrate value. A drop of 14-15% of processing recovery or
spodumene value makes the project economically marginal. On the other hand, a raise of these
parameters strongly improve the Project economic. Others parameters, such as CAPEX, mining and